GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13517, of the Government of the Republic of the
Phillipines, as amended, pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 of the
Zoning Regulations, for a special exception under Paragraph 4101.44
for the proposed construction of a chancery in an SP-1 District

at the premises 1300 Bataan Street, N.W., (All of Square S-181).

HEARING DATE: June 17, 1981
DECISION DATE: June 17, 1981 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. At the public meeting of May 6, 1981, the Board granted
the applicant's Motion for an expedited hearing of the application.

2. At the public hearing the Dupont Circle Citizens Association
raised a preliminary matter as to a defect in the public notice of
the application in that Section 4603 of the Zoning Regulations was
omitted from the notice. Upon review of the arguments of the DCCA,
and the applicant's reply thereto, and the recommendations of
the Executive Director of the Zoning Secretariat, the Board ruled
that the standards of the SP District, Paragraph 4101.44, rather
than the standards set forth in Section 4603 and Article 46, were
applicable and that the published notice of the public hearing was
not defective. The Board noted that the Zoning Administrator had
ruled that the application should be brought as a special exception
under Paragraph 4101.44. The Board further noted that in application
No. 13137, the chancery of Gambia, which was exclusively in an SP
District, the Board treated the application solely as a special excep-
tion under Paragraph 4101.44 and determined that the standards of the
SP District were applicable to the application.

3. The application as advertised, requested two parking variances,
one from the number of parking spaces and one to allow a required
parking space to measure less than nine feet by nineteen feet. This
was based on the Zoning Administrator's letter of April 24, 1981
predicated upon the fact that Paragraph 4603.25 applied. Accordingly,
twenty-nine parking spaces were required. In a letter of June 17,

1981, the Zoning Administrator confirmed the applicant's contention

that the required parking for chancery uses in the SP-1 zone is governed
by the requirements of the SP District, namely one parking space for
every 1800 square feet of office use after the 2,000 square foot exclu-
sion. Accordingly, ten parking spaces are required. The applicant
revised its parking plan to provide the ten required parking spaces

all measuring nine feet by nineteen feet. The applicant requested
permission to withdraw the requests for variance relief. The Board
granted the request. The applicant now seeks solely the special
exception relief to permit the construction of its chancery.
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3. The subject site consists of the entire Square $-181, which
is trapezoidal in shape and bounded on the east by Bataan Street,
on the south by N Street, on the west by 17th Street, and on the
north by Massachusetts Avenue. It is known as premises 1300 Bataan
Street and is in an SP-1 District.

4., The site consists of 9,531 square feet and is currently used
as surface parking for the existing Republic of the Philippines
Chancery which is directly across the street at 1617 Massachusetts
Avenue. The applicant proposes to construct a new Chancery on the
subject site.

5. This site is in the heart of a section of Massachusetts
Avenue characterized by a variety of uses in mid-rise to high-rise
buildings. Those uses on Massachusetts Avenue between 16th and 18th
Street, not including the subject site, comprise seven Embassies/
Chanceries, eight non-profit organizations, three apartment buildings,
two row dwellings/flats, two offices, one university building, one
medical clinic and one parking lot. This general character of mixed
uses, including chanceries and embassies, extends further west on
Massachusetts Avenue to Florida Avenue, north on 18th Street and New
Hampshire Avenue, and north and south along 16th Street. Immediately
south of the subject site across N Street is the rear of the Holiday
Inn, which fronts on Rhode Island Avenue. Further south, office uses
predominate. West of the site along N Street are large row houses,
many of which house prefessional offices and non-profit organizations.
North of Massachusetts Avenue, low and moderate density residential
uses predominate. FEast of the site across Bataan Street is Scott
Circle, a federal park that is part of the original L'Enfant plan
for the city.

6. The subject site is located in an SP-1 District that extends
along Massachusetts Avenue. Further north are R-5-D, R-5-B, and C-2-B
Districts. South of Rhode Island Avenue,C-4 Zoning predominates.

7. The eastern boundary of the Dupont Circle Historic District is
17th Street. This site is just outside that Historic District.

8. The proposed chancery would occupy approximately eighty-five
percent of the square. The eastern section of the building would
consist of four stories and a penthouse. The western portion would be
two stories and contain a 900 square foot closed court. The main
entrance to the chancery would be on Bataan Street. The total FAR of
the proposed structure is 2.43. The SP-1 District permits chancery
use by special exception with a maximum FAR of 2.5. The height proposed
is fifty-eight feet. A sixty-five foot height is permitted.
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9. Construction of the new chancery would enable the appli-
cant to relocate fifteen of the thirty-nine employees currently
located in the old building, thus relieving the problems in that
building caused by overcrowding. No increase in the number of
staff persons is contemplated.

10. The hours of operation will be from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
on a Monday through Friday schedule. The proposed use is general
chancery office activities, with a minimum of visitor traffic. 1In
essence, the new building will be a ceremonial building, with an
exhibition hall, the Ambassador's quarters, and support personnel.
The visa office will remain in the old chancery building and the
only visitors to the new chancery will be government officials
attending meetings and the infrequent visitors to the exhibition
hall.

11. The proposed building will consist of four floors, plus a
full basement. The basement will be used for an employees' lounge
and cafeteria complete with kitchen and storage. The first and
second floors will be used for the lobby, an exhibition hall and
a library, and the third floor will be office space. The fourth
floor will be devoted entirely to the ambassador and will consist of
a conference room, reception room and offices for secretaries. The
mechanical and electrical rooms will be located in the penthouse and
on part of the first floor.

12. Most of the receptions, international and social, will con-
tinue to be held at the Embassy, the residence of the Ambassador.
Approximately 3,500 square feet of the total of 23,000 square feet
of the proposed chancery will be devoted to the Ambassador's use.

13. Plans for development of the subject site were first reviewed
by local and federal agencies approximately two years ago, in early
1979. At that time, zoning permitted, and the plans showed, a build-
ing height of ninety feet and an F.A.R. of 3.5. 1In the face of
strong opposition to both the height, bulk and design of the proposed
chancery, these plans were withdrawn and plans for development of the
site were temporarily suspended. Subsequently, the Zoning Regula-
tions were amended to provide a maximum building height of sixty-five
feet and a maximum F.A.R. of 2.5 for office use.

14. In October, 1980, a new set of plans were submitted to the
State Department for preliminary review and then circulated to the
staff of the National Capital Planning Commission, the staff of the
Joint Committee on Landmarks, the office of the Zoning Administrator,
and the Department of Transportation for review and comment. The
plans were revised three times to incorporate the recommendations
made by these agencies, including the provision of covered parking.
In March, 1981, the plans were filed with the Board for review.



BZA APPLICATION NO. 13517
PAGE 4

15. The testimony of the traffic and transportation consultant
demonstrated that the proposed use would have no adverse impact on
traffic and parking conditions in the area. Of the thirty-nine
employees, approximately fifteen drive to work, a reduction of about
fifty percent from the pattern that existed prior to October 1, 1980
when an official policy was issued by the Embassy requiring greater
use of public transportation and car pooling. The proposed provision
of ten parking spaces would require that one-third of these employees
use public transportation and car pooling. Given the close location
of a Metro station at Dupont Circle and the execellent Metro bus
service in the immediate neighborhood, this reduction in automobile
trips can easily be accommodated. Further, since the net result
would be a reduction in total automobile trip making, there would
clearly be no adverse impact on traffic operations. The Board so
finds.

16. At the public hearing the applicant's architect submitted
two revised parking plans. The first showed the provision of ten
parking spaces which fully complied with the SP-1 parking require-
ments for the proposed chancery use. The second parking plan showed
the provision of fourteen attendant parking spaces. This second
proposal would enable the applicant to provide additional spaces
for use by employees of and visitors to the chancery.

17. Pursuant to Sub-section 4101.5 of the Zoning Regulations
the application was referred to the Office of Planning and Develop-
ment for coordination, review, report and impact assessments along
with reviews in writing of all relevant District Departments.

18. By report dated June 21, 1981, the Office of Planning and
Development recommended approval of the proposed chancery use, but
denial of the parking variances. At the public hearing, the OPD
testified that its report was based on the grounds that the appli-
cant was still requesting parking variances and that it was unaware,
as stated in Finding No. 3, that a new parking plan had been submitted
and no variances were required. 1In its report, the OPD stated that
the proposed use is clearly compatible with uses on neighboring
properties. The nearest residential uses are three eight-story apart-
ment buildings on the northwest quadrant of 17th Street and Massachu-
setts Avenue. There are residential row houses on N Street west of
17th Street. However, OPD reported that that street would not be
adversely affected by the proposed development of the subject site.
Chanceries are an integral but not overwhelming element of this area's
character. The proposed structure would be compatible with area
building heights and significantly lower than several buildings on
adjoining blocks. Although the building would appear to occupy about
ninety-five percent of the site, which is the entire square, the bulk
would not be out of harmony, because the site is surrounded by
unusually wide rights-of-way on three sides. Massachusetts Avenue has
a 160 foot right-of-way and the roadway curb is fifty-five feet from
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the lot line. Other curbs are twenty-four, twenty-five and twenty-
seven feet from lot lines. The visual effect, therefore, is not
of a bulky building crowded onto a small site. Given the high
automobile capacities of 17th Street and Massachusetts Avenue, the
number of traffic lights in the area, and the scale of proposed
development, the generation of automobile traffic by the chancery
would not create a dangerous or objectionable traffic condition.
The OPD concluded that the conditions set forth in Sub-paragraphs
4101.441 and 4101.442 have been met. As to the parking issue, the
OPD, upon review of the new parking plan submitted, recommended at
the public hearing that during the working hours of the chancery,
the applicant provide fourteen parking spaces with an attendant on
duty during these working hours. The Board concurs in the OPD
recommendations.

19. The application was referred to the Department of Transpor-
tation, the National Capital Planning Commission and the Department
of Housing and Community Development.

20. The Department of Transportation report was received after
the close of the public hearing. It was based on the parking plan
originally submitted with the application, and was not relevant to
the application as revised.

21. The National Capital Planning Commission filed no recom-
mendation.

22. No report was received from the Department of Housing and
Community Development.

23. A representative of the U.S. State Department testified
at the public hearing. The State Department has been working with
the Philippine Government and the architect since October of 1980
on the subject plans. The State Department pointed out that the
Vienna convention on diplomatic and consular relations requires
foreign missions to locate their chancery buildings in the District
of Columbia. The State Department strongly supported the applica-
tion. The representative emphasized the fact that in the eight
months that the State Department has been working with the architect,
several modifications to the plans were made, including reducing the
height, redesigning the building, and covering the parking areas.
The State Department recommended that the application be approved.
The Board concurs.

24. The Dupont Circle Citizens Association testified at the- public
hearing that the application should have been brought under Section
4603 of the Zoning Regulations with the higher level of required park-
ing spaces As set forth in Finding of Fact No. 2, the Board determined
that the case should be considered under the standards of the SP-1
District. The DCCA concurred in the recommendation of the OPD as
to the proposed chancery use of the site and that fourteen parking
spaces with an attendant present during the office hours of the chancery
be made a condition for the granting of the application. The Board
concurs.



BZA APPLICATION NO. 13517
PAGE 6

25. Advisory Neighborhood Commission - 2B made no recommenda-
tion on the application.

26. There was no further opposition to the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the record, the Board concludes that the applicant
is seeking a special exception, the granting of which requires proof
that the applicant has complied with Paragraph 4101.44 of the Zoning
Regulations, and that the relief can be granted as in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will
not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property. As
found in Findings No. 5, 6, 8 and 18 the use, height, bulk and
design are in harmony with existing uses and structures an neighbor-
ing property. As found in Findings No. 15, 16 and 18 and as further
conditioned by the Board in the granting of this application the
proposed use will not create dangerous or other objectionable traffic
conditions. The Board further concludes that the application can be
granted as in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
Zoning Regulations and will not tend to affect adversely the use of
neighboring property. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the applica-
tion is GRANTED SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS:

1. Construction shall be in accordance with the plans
marked as Exhibit No. 9 of the record, except that the
parking garage shall contain ten spaces meeting the
access requirement of the Zoning Regulations as shown
on Exhibit No. 30 of the record.

2. During the working hours of the chancery, the applicant
shall provide fourteen parking spaces with an attendant
on duty during those working hours. Such parking spaces
shall be as shown on the parking plan marked as Exhibit
No. 31 of the record.

VOTE: 5-0 (Charles R. Norris, Ruby B. McZier, William F. McIntosh,
Douglas J. Patton and Connie Fortune to GRANT).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ‘&'\ 8 \‘\

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 27 JUL 1981 .
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UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN APPLICATION
FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND INSPECTIONS.



